2006-017257 Klamath County, Oregon

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be To the following address:

U.S. BANCORP SERVICE PROVIDERS LLC 4801 FREDERICA STREET OWENSBORO, KY 42301



08/28/2006 03:08:58 PM

Fee: \$56.00

When Recorded Mail To: U.S. BANK N.A. 1550 AMERICAN BLVD EAST BLOOMINGTON MN 55425

Tax Account Number:

R-3909-010CD-10800-000

ASPEN: 63651MS

____[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]_

LOAN #7884469140

ENTRY COST ASSISTANCE LOAN DEED OF TRUST

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made on AUGUST 25,2006 among the Grantor, JESUS VENTURA PIMENTEL AND MARGARITA VENTURA, HUSBAND AND WIFE

(herein "Borrower"),

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE

the Beneficiary, U.S. BANK N.A. and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 4801 FREDERICA STREET, OWENSBORO, KY 42301 "Lender").

(herein "Trustee"), and a corporation organized , whose address is (herein

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of THREE THOUSAND AND NO/100

(U.S. \$ 3,000.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's Note dated the same date as this Deed of Trust ("Note"), with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on the Maturity Date as defined in the Note, but in no event later than SEPTEMBER 1,2036 . This Deed of Trust secures to Lender (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and (c) the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower under this Deed of Trust and the Note.

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 1 of 8



BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of KLAMATH , State of Oregon:

LOT 95, CASITAS, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTION 20-94.

CODE 041 MAP 3909-010CD TL 10800 KEY # 544030

THIS DEED OF TRUST SECURES A MANUFACTURED HOME MAKE MODEL YEAR:1998 REDMOND 500/ VIN/SERIAL#: 159927976 MDI HUD TAG #'S: WAS 079227/WAS 0779228

which has the address of 3322 BARRY AVE KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603

(herein "Property Address"):

TOGETHER with all the improvements now, or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for the First Deed of Trust identified in paragraph 23 (hereinafter referred as the "First Deed of Trust") encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal; Prepayment. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. **Application of Payments**. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraph 1 hereof shall be applied by Lender first any payments made by Lender pursuant to paragraph 6, and second, to principal due under the Note.
- 3. **Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges: Liens.** Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property, which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations by making payment, when due, directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and receipts evidencing such payments.

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 2 of 8

Except for the First Deed of Trust identified in paragraph 23 (hereinafter referred as the "First Deed of Trust") Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith such lien by, or defends against enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Deed of Trust. Except for the First Deed of Trust if Lender determines that any part of the property is subject to a lien, which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

4. **Hazard Insurance**. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods the Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien, which has priority over this Deed of Trust. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and the Lender's security is not lessened. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, whether due or not, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Deed of Trust, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payment referred to in paragraph 1 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 17 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the acquisition.

If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

The right of Lender to insurance proceeds is subject to the rights therein the First Deed of Trust.

5. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste. If this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 3 of 8

condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

6. **Protection of Lender's Security**. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or there is a legal proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation, or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's right in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorney's fees, and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 6, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 6 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the highest rate permissible under applicable law, and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

- 7. **Inspection**. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to any inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.
- 8. **Condemnation**. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemner offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such payments.

9. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 4 of 8

- 10. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability: Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without the Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the property.
- 11. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Deed of Trust is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to the Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.
- 12. **Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights.** If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note or this Deed of Trust unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust and may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall take the steps specified in the second paragraph of paragraph 17
- 13. **Notice.** Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 14. **Governing Law; Severability**. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without that conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 15. **Borrower's Copy**. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust.
- 16. **Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.** Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 17. Transfer of the Property. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein whether by lease, deed, or contract for deed or otherwise, whether for consideration or by gift or in the event of death or otherwise, and whether voluntarily, involuntarily, or by operation of law, is sold or transferred, all sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be immediately due and payable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (a) if the Borrower owns the Property as co-tenants, a transfer of the Property or any interest

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 5 of 8

therein from one co-tenant to another co-tenant shall not be considered a transfer; (b) a taking by eminent domain shall not be considered a transfer unless it is a total taking in the sense that payment is made for the full value of the Property; (c) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust shall not be considered a transfer; and (d) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances shall not be considered a transfer.

Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower may pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further convent and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Unless the "Maturity Date", as defined in the Note, has occurred, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Deed of Trust (but not prior to acceleration under paragraphs 12 and 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the breach; (b) the action required to cure the breach; (c) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which breach must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and the sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, or if the "Maturity Date" as defined in the Note has occurred, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earliest of (a) five days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before the sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust; or (b) entry of judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust. Those conditions are that Borrower: (i) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Deed of Trust and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (ii) cures any default of

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust

Page 6 of 8

0204 (ECAMOR)

any other covenants or agreements; (iii) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Deed of Trust, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Deed of Trust; and (iv) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Deed of Trust, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 12 or 17.

20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, and at time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following sale of the Property, Lender, (in person, by agent, or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of, and manage the Property, and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 21. **Reconveyance**. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled hereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 22. **Substitute Trustee.** In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 23. **Subject to First Deed of Trust**. This Deed of Trust is subject and subordinate to the following mortgage: Subject to a First Deed of Trust loan given on AUGUST 25,2006 by JESUS VENTURA PIMENTEL AND MARGARITA VENTURA, HUSBAND AND WIFE

of Trust given to U.S. BANK N.A. (the "First Deed of Trust"). This Deed of Trust may not be foreclosed until such time as a foreclosure sale pursuant to the First Deed of Trust occurs.

- 24. **Interest on Advances**. The interest rate on advances made by Lender under paragraph 6 shall not exceed the maximum rate allowable by applicable law.
- 25. **Nonrecourse**. The obligation of the undersigned is nonrecourse, and Lender's sole recourse for payment of the Note shall be to the Property and other security provided for in the Note, and the Lender shall not be entitled to any deficiency after foreclosure of this Deed of Trust.
- 26. **Use of Property**. The Property is not currently used for agricultural, timber, or grazing purposes.
- 27. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Deed of Trust and in the Note, "attorneys' fees" shall include attorneys' fees, if any, which shall be awarded by an appellate court.

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

 $\hbox{Page 7 of 8}$

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT	
AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR	

MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.

Jesus Ventura Pimentel	Mentel (Seal) Borrower	margarita Ventura	(Seal) Borrower
	(Seal)		(Seal)
	Borrower		Borrower
STATE OF Oragon	,	Klamath	COUNTY ss:
On this SS day appeared the above named Sesure and acknowledged the foregovoluntary act and deed	of Cleig s Ventura oing instrume	ent to be Their	,, personally ita Ventura
My Commission Expires: 3/10/09 Official Seal)		e: m. A. Silveria	
Prepared by:	Notary Pu	ublic for Oregon	

CHAD CHRISTENSEN U.S. BANK N.A. 555 S W OAK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97204 5032758261

OFFICIAL SEAL

M. A. SIL VERIA

NOTARY PUBLIC-CREGON

COMMISSION NO. 390459

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 10, 2008 (6)

OR Entry Cost Assistance Loan Deed of Trust 0204 (ECAMOR)

Page 8 of 8